BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Ethan Clay						:
							:
	v.						:			C-2011-2226084
							:
Duquesne Light Company				:



INITIAL DECISION


Before
John H. Corbett, Jr.
Administrative Law Judge


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


		On February 14, 2011, Ethan Clay (“Complainant”) filed a complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) alleging Duquesne Light Company (“Respondent” or “Duquesne Light”) improperly terminated his commercial electric service on December 20, 2010 for nonpayment of his bill.  For relief, he asks that Respondent in the future send all termination notices to the billing address in addition to the service address for the account, and that Respondent credit to future electric bills the security deposit and reconnection fee that he was forced to pay as a result of the termination.  Duquesne Light answered the complaint on March 4, 2011 denying any wrongdoing.

		I received this case assignment on May 18, 2011.  A standard Prehearing Order was issued on May 19, 2011.

		A telephonic hearing was held on July 19, 2011.  Complainant appeared pro se.  Krysia Kubiak, Esq. and Jennifer Allison, Esq. represented Respondent, which offered three exhibits for admission into the record.  The hearing generated 64 pages of notes of testimony.  No briefs were filed.  The record closed on August 19, 2011.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant, Ethan Clay, resides at 714 53rd Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15201 (N.T. 8).[footnoteRef:1] [1:  	Complainant also “occasionally” resides at 920 Forsythe Road, Carnegie, Pennsylvania 15106 (N.T. 8).] 


2. Complainant owns a business, “Oh Yeah! Ice Cream and Coffee,” which is located at 232 South Highland Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15206 (N.T. 8-9).

3. Oh Yeah! Ice Cream and Coffee is a small restaurant, café, ice cream, coffee and waffle shop, which has been in business almost five years (N.T. 10).

4. Oh Yeah! Ice Cream and Coffee receives commercial electric service from Respondent, Duquesne Light Company, at 232 South Highland Avenue (N.T. 10).

5. Complainant receives the electric bills for this business at his residence at 714 53rd Street (N.T. 10).

6. Upon returning home from a 10-day business trip on December 15, 2010, Complainant found an electric bill from Duquesne Light in the amount of $838.56, which represented $470.07 in past-due charges and $368.49 in current charges.  Payment was due on or before December 27, 2010 (N.T. 10-11, 15, 33, 43-46; Respondent’s Exh. 2).

7. On December 20, 2010, Complainant received a telephone call from an employee at the business, informing him that someone from Duquesne Light was there to terminate electric service for nonpayment (N.T. 11, 49-50).

8. When Complainant talked to the Duquesne Light representative and requested a delay of the termination so he could make arrangements to pay the bill, the representative refused and shut off the electric service (N.T. 11, 34, 45, 50, 52-56, 58-59; Respondent’s Exh. 3).

9. Complainant then made arrangements to pay the bill, which included the past due amount of $475.95 (including $5.88 in late payment charges), a security deposit of $947.00, and a reconnection fee of $50.00 (N.T. 11, 43-44; Respondent’s Exhs. 1 & 3).

10. Duquesne Light restored electric service the next day (N.T. 11).

11. Complainant believes Duquesne Light should have given him until the due date on the bill, December 27, 2010, before terminating electric service (N.T. 12, 16; Respondent’s Exh. 2).

12. Complainant admits Duquesne Light served his business with a 72-hour shut-off notice, but one of his employees placed the notice with other papers and he did not discover it until after service had been terminated (N.T. 12-13, 24-25).

13. Complainant also believes Duquesne Light should have sent the shut-off notice to his billing address, 714 53rd Street, rather than the service address, 232 South Highland Avenue (N.T. 14, 19).

14. Complainant suggests a utility representative sent to terminate service should be allowed some discretion to allow a customer an opportunity to call the utility’s customer service department to make payment arrangements (N.T. 16).

15. Complainant states that because of cash flow problems especially in the winter, he has waited to receive shut-off notices in the past before paying his electric bill (N.T. 17).

16. Complainant asks that Duquesne Light credit to the business’ future electric bills the security deposit and reconnection charge that he paid (N.T. 18).

17. The Statement of Account for this business shows a history of tardy payments being made on this account, both before and after the December 20, 2010 service shut‑off (N.T. 30; Respondent’s Exh. 1).

18. Between November 2009 and the beginning of December 2010, this account entered the termination process for nonpayment seven times (N.T. 36, 38-39, 41, 50, 56‑57).

19. On each occasion when he received notification that his electric service could be terminated, Complainant contacted Duquesne Light to make payment arrangements (N.T. 37, 41, 60-63).

20. Duquesne Light attempted to call Complainant on December 6, 2010 at 10:38 a.m. and again on December 7, 2010 at 10:57 a.m. to notify him of the impending termination of service.  On each occasion, there was no answer.  A 72-hour shut-off notice was hand delivered to the business on December 8, 2010 (N.T. 35, 42-43, 49, 51-52; Respondent’s Exh. 3).

21. Complainant did not tell Duquesne Light he had a new telephone number before the utility called to notify him on December 6 and 7, 2010 of the impending shut-off (N.T. 23, 25-26).

22. Duquesne Light does not send termination notices with its bills (N.T. 33, 44).

23. Duquesne Light may send a 72-hour shut-off notice by mail to a customer, if prior contact has been made by phone.  Otherwise, the utility will have a representative hand deliver the notice to the service premises (N.T. 36).

24. Duquesne Light maintains a policy of requiring a security deposit as a condition of reconnection after service has been terminated for nonpayment.  If the account is paid on time each month for twelve consecutive months, the security deposit is returned with interest.  Otherwise, Duquesne Light holds the security deposit for a period of two years (N.T. 38).

25. As of the date of the hearing, the balance on this account was $574.52.  Presently, the account is current (N.T. 39-41).

DISCUSSION

		Complainant expresses general frustration with how Respondent proceeded to terminate electric service to his business on December 20, 2010 for nonpayment.  He offers several specific options that he believes would better serve a struggling small business, such as his own, in dealing with this public utility.  He also requests that Respondent credit to future electric bills the reconnection fee and security deposit that he paid in order to have his electric service restored.  These matters will be addressed as follows.

		As directed by Section 501 of the Public Utility Code (“the “Code”), 66 Pa. C.S. §501, the Commission must “enforce, execute and carry out, by its regulations, orders or otherwise” all the provisions of the Code.  Section 701 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §701, allows any person, having an interest in the subject matter, to file a formal complaint in writing with the Commission setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer.  See also, 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a).

		Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, mandates that a public utility must furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and must make such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons and the public.  Upon finding that the service or facilities of a public utility are unreasonable, unsafe or inadequate, the Commission may prescribe, by regulation or order, the reasonable, safe and adequate service or facilities that a public utility must furnish or employ.  66 Pa. C.S. §1505.

		Stated differently, the Commission is responsible “for prescribing rules and regulations governing reasonableness, adequacy and sufficiency of service, and the courts have interpreted those sections as vesting in the [Commission] exclusive jurisdiction over those matters.”  T.W. Phillips Gas & Oil Co. v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., 492 A.2d 776, 779 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985).  In order to sustain a complaint, the Commission must find that the utility violated its duty under the Code, the Commission’s regulations or a Commission order.  West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 478 A.2d 947 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proving Duquesne Light committed such a violation.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).

		The term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means one party must present evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Id.  Accordingly, one must review the record in this case to determine whether Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof.  If the review indicates the burden has been satisfied, one must then determine whether Respondent has submitted evidence of co-equal value or weight to refute Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof cannot be satisfied, unless the party bearing the burden of proof presents additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967); and Burleson v. Pa. P.U.C., 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), affirmed, 501 Pa. 443, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

		Furthermore, substantial evidence must support the Commission’s decision.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704; Yellow Cab Company v. Pa. P.U.C., 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).  The term “substantial evidence” means such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind may accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  The Commission has held that a complainant, to establish a sufficient case against a utility and satisfy the burden of proof, must show the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein, supra.

		The facts in this record are undisputed.  The Statement of Account for this business shows a history of tardy payments being made on this account, both before and after the December 20, 2010 service shut‑off (N.T. 30; Respondent’s Exh. 1).  When Duquesne Light terminated electric service on December 20, 2010, Complainant owed a past due amount of $475.95, including $5.88 in late payment charges (N.T. 11, 43-44; Respondent’s Exhs. 1 & 3).  Complainant does not dispute Duquesne Light’s right to pursue the termination process.  Instead, he challenges the manner in which the process proceeded.  This challenge possesses some merit.

		Complainant posits Duquesne Light should have sent the shut-off notice to his billing address, 714 53rd Street, rather than the service address, 232 South Highland Avenue (N.T. 14, 19).  When discontinuing electric service in a non-residential situation, a public utility must conform to the following Commission regulation found at 52 Pa. Code §55.2(a), which provides:

(1)	Except when required to prevent or alleviate an emergency or upon request of a customer, a public utility may not discontinue service without making personal contact with the customer at least 3 days prior to the discontinuance, in addition to providing other notice of discontinuance specified by the properly filed tariff of the public utility or as otherwise required by the Commission. 

(2)	The form of service termination found in subsection (b) shall be used.


The prescribed notice of service termination form set forth in 52 Pa. Code §55.2(b) directs the public utility to send the form to the customer’s billing address, rather than the service address.  So as to remove any lingering doubt on this issue, the prescribed form also contains a separate line for the service location.  Duquesne Light failed to follow the procedure mandated by this regulation.  Therefore, Complainant has met his burden of proof and the complaint will be granted as to this issue.
		Next, Complainant asks that Duquesne Light credit to future electric bills the reconnection fee and security deposit that he paid to have his electric service restored.  But, the record reveals Complainant had a long history of not paying his electric bill until he received a shut-off notice.  On seven different occasions between November 2009 and December 2010, Duquesne Light commenced the termination process for nonpayment on this account (N.T. 36, 38-39, 41, 50, 56‑57).  On each occasion, Complainant contacted Duquesne Light and paid his bill, thus forestalling termination (N.T. 37, 41, 60-63).  Such a practice should not be condoned.  Nevertheless, Duquesne Light’s failure to follow the Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa. Code §55.2(b) and send a termination notice to his billing address caused Complainant to incur a reconnection charge of $50.00 and a security deposit of $947.00 (Respondent’s Exh. 3).  Therefore, these amounts must be credited to this account as Complainant requested.

		Finally, the Commission may impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000 for every violation of the Code, its regulations or its orders pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301.  As discussed, supra, Respondent violated Section 55.2(b) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §55.2(b), when it failed to provide Complainant at his billing address with written notice of its proposed suspension of electric service.

		Certain factors and standards apply when imposing a civil penalty.  Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc., Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000); Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, Docket No. M‑00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  These factors and standards have been codified in a regulation and may be stated as follows:

(1)	Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)	Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)	Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)	Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)	The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10)	Other relevant factors.


52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c).  Here, the violation involved but a single customer.  It appears the failure to serve written notice of the service termination at Complainant’s billing address was an act of simple negligence.  Respondent acted promptly to restore service upon payment of the amount due after the service suspension.  Therefore, it appears a civil penalty of $250.00 for this violation is warranted.

		For these reasons, the complaint will be granted in part and denied in part.  The complaint will be granted to the extent it challenges Respondent’s failure to send notice of the proposed service termination to Complainant’s billing address and it requests crediting the reconnection charge and the security deposit to his account.  Although not requested, a civil penalty will also be imposed.  In all other respects, the complaint will be denied.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §§501, et seq.

2. By failing to serve Complainant at his billing address with written notice of a proposed service termination in December 2010, Respondent violated Section 55.2(b) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §55.2(b), which requires a public utility to mail or deliver written notice to a non-residential customer at the customer’s billing address at least three days before the date of a proposed service termination.

3. Complainant is entitled to have Respondent credit to his account the $50.00 reconnection fee and $947.00 security deposit.

4. In all other respects, Complainant failed to meet his burden of proving that he is entitled to any other relief.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).

5. Under the circumstances, imposition of a civil penalty of $250.00 upon Respondent for violating 52 Pa. Code §55.2(b) is warranted.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.


ORDER

		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the complaint of Ethan Clay against Duquesne Light Company, at Docket No. C-2011-2226084, is hereby granted in part and denied in part.  The complaint is hereby granted to the extent it alleges Respondent violated Section 55.2(b) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §55.2(b), by failing to serve Complainant at his billing address with written notice of a proposed service termination in December 2010 and it requests crediting to this account a $50.00 reconnection fee and $947.00 security deposit.  To the extent the complaint raises any other issue, it is hereby denied.

2. That Respondent is hereby directed to credit to this account a $50.00 reconnection fee and $947.00 security deposit that Complainant paid in December 2010 within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order in this case.

3. That Respondent is hereby directed to pay a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§3301 & 3315, by sending a certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order in this case to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265




4. That Respondent is hereby directed to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq., and the regulations of this Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§1.1, et seq.


Date:  September 7, 2011										
							John H. Corbett, Jr.
							Administrative Law Judge
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